

EXHIBIT A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LINDA GARCIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee and Respondent,

v.

**Supreme Court No. S-1-SC-40157  
Court of Appeals No. A-1-CA-38005**

ALLSTATE FIRE AND CASUALTY  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant and Petitioner.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY  
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION**

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the New Mexico Court of Appeals  
Appeal from the Ninth Judicial District Court, County of Curry  
The Honorable Fred T. Van Soelen  
Dist. Ct. No. D-905-CV-2017-00480

**ALLEN LAW FIRM, LLC**  
MEENA H. ALLEN  
6121 Indian School Rd. NE, Suite 230  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110  
(505)298-9400  
[mallen@mallen-law.com](mailto:mallen@mallen-law.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
American Property Casualty  
Insurance Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING SUBMISSION OF AMICUS BRIEF .....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE .....	2
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	3
II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. INSURERS ARE ENTITLED TO ALLOCATE PREMIUMS BASED UPON RISKS UNDER <i>MONTANO</i> .....	5
IV. CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Garcia v. Allstate Fire &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2024-NMCA-010, 541 P.3d 162.....	8-9
<i>Herrera v. Quality Pontiac</i> , 2003-NMSC-018, 134 N.M. 43, 73 P.3d 181 .....	12
<i>Hoover v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> No. 28,776, 2009 WL 6763997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2009) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Jimenez v. Foundation Reserve Ins. Co.</i> 1988-NMSC-052, 107 N.M. 322, 757 P.2d 792.....	11
<i>Lopez v. Foundation Reserve Ins. Co.</i> 1982-NMSC-034, 98 N.M. 166, 646 P.2d 1230.....	5, 7, 10-11
<i>Montano v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681, 92 P.3d 1255.....	3-15
<i>Rodriguez v. Windsor Ins. Co.</i> 1994-NMSC-075, 118 N.M. 127, 879 P.2d 759.....	8, 11
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 2013-NMSC-020, 306 P.3d 426 .....	12
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721, 965 P.2d 305 ...	12
<i>Ullman v. Safeway Ins. Co.</i> , 2023-NMSC-030, 539 P.3d 668.....	9-10, 11
<i>Wilkeson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> 2014-NMCA-077, 329 P.3d 749.....	11

### Other Cases:

<i>Jaramillo v. Government Employees Insurance Company</i> , 573 F. App'x 733 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	8
---	---

### New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978, § 66-5-301(A).....	5
NMSA 1978, § 66-5-301 (B) .....	5
